
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 15th September, 
2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio rec
[...]
nsidered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th 
August, 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive, attached. 
 
a) Draft Council Strategy 2016-2020 (Pages 7 - 12)

Briefing Paper of the Service Director - Intelligence, Insight and Communications 
as part of the Committee’s consideration of the Forward Plan item, Southampton 
City Council Strategy 2016-2020, attached.



6

 
8  ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Leader outlining the proposed high level strategy for Estate 
Regeneration in Southampton, attached.  
 

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 17 - 
20)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair) (except items 16, 18 and 19) , Moulton 
(Vice-Chair), Fuller, Furnell, Councillor Keith Morrell, Whitbread (except 
item 19), Murphy, Savage and T Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Revd. J Williams and Mrs U Topp

Also in attendance: Superintendent Heydari, Hampshire Constabulary 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Hannides and Revd. Williams.  

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED with the addition of Councillor D Thomas being present at the meeting, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR

16. ESTATE REGENERATION IN MILLBROOK AND MAYBUSH 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Head of Capital Assets as part of 
the Committee’s consideration of the Forward Plan item, Estate Regeneration in 
Millbrook and Maybush requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Committee are provided with the provisional key milestones and 
timescales for the project;

(ii) That the requested report to the Committee on Estate Regeneration in 
September 2016 incorporates the criteria that is being utilised to determine 
priorities within the wider Estate Regeneration programme; and

(iii) That the Committee are provided with a brief update on developments at 
Sturminster House.

NOTE:  Councillors Furnell and Whitbread declared a non-pecuniary interest and 
remained at the meeting.

COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY IN THE CHAIR

17. COMMERCIAL BURGLARIES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership relating 
to commercial burglaries in the City Centre.  

Superintendent Heydari was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 7 -

RESOLVED:

(i) That Hampshire Constabulary continues to focus on reducing the level of 
commercial burglaries in the city centre whilst reported incidents remain high;

(ii) That the Chair of the Safe City Partnership is requested to provide the 
Committee with the number of commercial burglaries in Southampton City 
Centre for the past 3 years;

(iii) That, to improve intelligence sharing and communications, Hampshire 
Constabulary, with partners, proactively engage with the business community 
in Southampton City Centre;

(iv)That the contact details for SoBAC (Southampton Business Against Crime) is 
circulated to all Members to raise awareness of the organisation; 

(v) That, through the Safe City Partnership, a drugs strategy, which is fully 
supported across all relevant agencies, is developed to reduce the threat, 
harm and risk caused by drugs;

(vi)That, in recognition of the value of effective neighbourhood watch schemes, the 
Committee is provided with details of the Council’s current position as it 
relates to supporting the growth in the number of active neighbourhood watch 
groups in the City. 

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR

18. COMBATING LONELINESS - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
examining how loneliness can be combated in Southampton. 

It was suggested that the inquiry be widened to ensure all age groups as well as those 
considered to be vulnerable are included in the inquiry programme.  

RESOLVED
(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan.

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Social Impact Bond be requested as a future agenda item;
(ii) That under Council Strategy Performance, recommendation 2) the Committee 

requested that consideration be given to including a transport indicator in the 
next Council Strategy that focused on congestion and the impact it has on the 
local economy; and

Page 2



- 8 -

(iii) That the next People’s Panel Survey that provides some explanation behind the 
satisfaction levels is circulated to the Committee. 

  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period August 2016 – November 2016 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:
Portfolio Decision Requested By
Leader Southampton City Council Strategy 

2016-2020
Cllr Fitzhenry 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Property/Other
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be se
[...]
st Council and City Strategies in 2014. The City Survey 2016 
showed that:

• 81% of our residents reported that they are satisfied with Southampton as a 
place to live (82% in 2014)

• 55% were satisfied with the way Southampton City Council runs things (59% 
in 2014).

•  43% were satisfied that Southampton City Council provides value for money 
(44% in 2014).

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



BRIEFING PAPER
3. The most recent Priorities Survey (2015) showed that the top priorities for residents 

were:
• People in Southampton are safe and protected from harm
• Children and young people get a good start in life
• Southampton is a place with maintained roads and pavements, and 

accessible and affordable transport. 
• Southampton is a city with good levels of skills, education and employment.
• Southampton is a city with strong, sustainable economic growth.

This feedback has been used to inform and develop the council’s four new 
outcomes.
Outcomes and priorities

4.  The new Council outcomes were confirmed in the Executive Business Report of the 
Leader of the Council at the Full Council meeting in July 2016. The outcomes are:

• Southampton is a city with strong, sustainable economic growth
• Children and young people in Southampton get a good start in life
• People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives
• Southampton is a modern, attractive city where people are proud to live and 

work.
5. A series of priorities have been identified as the key areas of focus that will enable 

the Council to achieve the agreed outcomes:

We will increase the number, and improve the mix of housing in 
the city
We will create opportunities for local people to develop skills, to 
make the best of employment opportunities
We will work with others to reduce the wage gap between 
residents and commuters into the city

Southampton is a 
city with strong and 
sustainable 
economic growth

We will increase investment into the city
We will improve early help services and support 
[...]
mes, using 
signals from cars tracked via a scanner; once this is available, it will be monitored as 
part of the local transport plan and consideration will be given to including it in the 
Council Strategy’.

8. The second point of feedback was that ‘recognising the need to improve outcomes for 
young people in Southampton through preventative action, the Executive pinpoints 
and incorporates the key drivers within the indicator set that will identify if the required 
improvements are being made, and sets appropriate targets that are stretching but 
achievable’. A response was provided as follows: 
‘The Council Strategy includes a measure relating to the number of Early Help 
Assessments undertaken, as well as a measure on the numbers of successful Families 
Matter results.  We have consulted with the Early Help Manager who has confirmed 
that these are the most appropriate measure for preventative action to improve 
outcomes for children and young people in the city’.

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:
9. There are no additional resource requirements arising from the approval of the 

strategy. The Council Strategy (2016-2020), once approved, will be used as a basis 
for the setting of the 2017/18 budget.

10. The statutory powers for producing this strategy can be found in the Local 
Government & Housing Act 1989, Local Government Acts 1972, 1999 and 2000 and 
s1 Localism Act 2011.

11. The Council has a statutory obligation to meet the best value Duty (s3 Local 
Government Act 1999, as amended by s137 of the Local Government & Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007). The production of the Council Strategy 
demonstrates that the council has an integrated and planned approach to this 
requirement.

12. The Council Strategy forms part of the council’s Policy Framework, as set out in 
Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution. The Executive is, for almost all functions, 
responsible for implementing the policies and spending the budget in accordance 
with the Policy Framework and budget. Each of the proposed actions in this strategy 
will be subject to the council’s normal decision making processes, including detailed 
legal and financial assessments as necessary.

13. In developing this Strategy, consideration has been given to known national policy 

Page 9



BRIEFING PAPER
and budgetary changes which will have a significant impact on the city. Progress 
over the next few years will be partially dependent on the availability of funding from 
external sources or the identification of new income sources. As it is not possible to 
guarantee the outcomes in some cases, the Council Strategy is subject to in year 
variation. It is therefore proposed to delegate authority to the Chief Strategy Officer, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to finalise the Council Strategy 
2016-2020, including incorporating any changes made at the meeting and to make 
any in year changes and to refresh relevant sections of the strategy in 2017, 2018 
and 2019 so that it aligns with any new budgetary or policy developments which will 
impact on the council’s activities.

OPTIONS and TIMESCALES:
14. The appended draft Council Strategy is scheduled for consideration at the 20 

September meeting of Cabinet and 21 September meeting of Council.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
Southampton City Council Strategy 2016-2020 - Draft

Further Information Available from: Name: Felicity Ridgway
Tel: 023 8083 3310
E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

Page 10



 “Southampton – a city of opportunity where everyone thrives”

Southampton City Council  Strategy  2016-2020

THERE ARE TWO SIDES TO OUR CITY

WHAT DO WE WANT TO ACHIEVE?

Outcome	 Why is this important?

Southampton is a city with 
strong and sustainable 
economic growth

We want to build on Southampton’s unique sea city location and excellent transport links 
and continue to grow the local economy, bringing investment into the city and increasing 
employment oppo
[...]
SEPTEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Bradbury Tel: 023 8083 2261

E-mail: mark.bradbury@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the proposed high level strategy for Estate Regeneration in 
Southampton.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss and note the proposed strategy for 
Estate Regeneration.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Continuing with the previous strategy of regeneration based on the master 

planning of single areas of the city at a time was considered and rejected.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Southampton City Council owns and maintains close to 18,000 homes 

provided for rent at Social and Affordable rents. The majority were 
constructed between the early 1950’s and 1970’s with many based on similar 
designs that were replicated across the city.

4. Many of these homes were built at a time when greater emphasis was placed 
on the cost and speed of construction than the lifetime costs of maintenance 
and occupation.

5. Forward planning using the Council’s Keystone Stock Condition and Data 
Management systems shows that the rate of increase in the cost of 
maintaining many of these is rising as they age. Controls on the management 
of the Housing Revenue Account mean that it will be increasingly difficult to 
continue to fund the maintenance of many of these properties from rental 
income.

6. Many of these properties are also becoming increasingly expensive to heat as 
they age increasing the risk and incidence of fuel poverty.  A change in 
emphasis away from short term revenue expenditure on repairs to capital 
investment in major refurbishment and redevelopment is therefore considered 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



necessary.
7. The recent approach
[...]
ber of active neighbourhood watch 
groups in the city.

As a result of the reduction of community 
safety resource the Council no longer has 
any involvement in the support or growth of 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes. 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That the Committee are provided with 
the provisional key milestones and 
timescales for the project.

Key Milestones are :-
 Submit planning application – Nov 

2016
 Tender Invitation – Jan 2017
 Council Approval – April 2017
 Appoint Contractor – April 2017
 Start on Site – June 2017
 Completion – June 2019

Completed

2) That the requested report to the OSMC 
on Estate Regeneration in September 
2016 incorporates the criteria that is 
being utilised to determine priorities 
within the wider Estate Regeneration 
programme. 

Incorporated into report Completed

16/06/16 Leader Estate 
Regeneration in 
Millbrook and 
Maybush

3) That the Committee are provided with a 
brief update on developments at 
Sturminster House.

Work has now started on the exterior wall 
insulation. Earlier issues with the scaffolding 
and wall climber lifts have been resolved 
and the installation of the deck upon which 
these are mounted is now completed. Work 
on the heat main is programmed to 
commence 12th September and the 
programme for completion of all works is 
February 2017.

Completed

P
age 20


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a Draft Council Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 1 - Draft Council Strategy FINAL.pdf

	8 Estate Regeneration Programme
	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller, Hannides, Morrell, Whitbread, 
Murphy, Savage and T Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Furnell, Moulton and Revd. J Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council 

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Furnell and Revd. Williams.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Moulton from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Service Director, 
Legal and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor P 
Baillie to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting held on 11th August, 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

22. FORWARD PLAN - DRAFT COUNCIL STRATEGY 2016-2020 

The Committee considered the Briefing Paper of the Leader of the Council as part of 
the Committee’s consideration of the Forward Plan item, Draft Council Strategy 2016-
2020, requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Leader gives consideration to including a performance measure within 
the indicator set that measures added value at secondary school; and

(ii) That Members of the Committee consider the draft indicator set and identify 
additional / alternative measures for consideration by the Executive at 
Cabinet on 20th September.  

23. ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out the 
proposed high level strategy for Estate Regeneration in Southampton.  

The Committee discussed with the Leader the revised approach being taken with 
regards to the changing social vision of estate regeneration by looking at the mix of 



- 2 -

accommodation within a block and engaging with the residents regarding the design, 
mix, quality, construction costs and efficiency of the housing stock. 

The Committee looked forward to receiving updates on progress in due course.   

24. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


